By: Guillen

H.R. No. 2040

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, A full and generous life drew to a close with the
passing of Zenaida Montemayor of San Diego, Texas, on January 24,
2021, at the age of 89; and

WHEREAS, Zenaida Montemayor was the daughter of Carlos M. Montemayor and Dominga Rodriguez, and she grew up with the companionship of her six siblings, Margarita, Irma, Adolfo, Ruben, Carlos, and Jerry; and

8 WHEREAS, A native of San Diego, this esteemed civic leader 9 served as the city's mayor from 2000 to 2004, and for many years, 10 she worked for various Duval County offices, including the Duval 11 County Clerk's Office; in addition, she was an office clerk for 12 Mauro P. Garcia Funeral Home; and

13 WHEREAS, Above all else, Ms. Montemayor was a devoted mother 14 to her son, Javier, who preceded her in death in 2013; with the 15 passing years, her treasured family grew to include a grandson, 16 Javier, and several great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Although she is deeply missed, Zenaida Montemayor has left her family and friends with many cherished memories, and she will forever hold a special place in their hearts; now, therefore, be it

21 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas 22 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Zenaida Montemayor 23 and extend sincere condolences to all who mourn her passing; and, be 24 it further

1

H.R. No. 2040

1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 2 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of 3 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Zenaida 4 Montemayor.